

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
HOUSTON DIVISION**

VALENTINA SHESHTAWY, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

CONSERVATIVE CLUB OF HOUSTON,
INC., AKA "C CLUB PAC," ET AL.,

Defendants.

§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§

Civil Action No. 4:16-cv-00733

**DEFENDANTS ROBERT MACINTYRE, JR., W. CAMERON MCCULLOCH, JILL
WILLARD YOUNG, CHRISTOPHER BURT, AND MACINTYRE, MCCULLOCH,
STANFIELD & YOUNG L.L.P.'S MOTION TO DISMISS AMENDED COMPLAINT**

**ROBERT S. HARRELL
ATTORNEY-IN-CHARGE
STATE BAR NO. 09041350
FEDERAL ID NO. 6690**

**ROBERT.HARRELL@NORTONROSEFULBRIGHT.COM
1301 MCKINNEY, SUITE 5100
HOUSTON, TX 77010-3095
TELEPHONE: (713) 651-5151
FACSIMILE: (713) 651-5246**

OF COUNSEL:

**BRIAN J. YOUNG
STATE BAR NO. 24089247
FEDERAL ID NO. 2726632
BRIAN.YOUNG@NORTONROSEFULBRIGHT.COM
NORTON ROSE FULBRIGHT US LLP
1301 MCKINNEY, SUITE 5100
HOUSTON, TX 77010-3095
TELEPHONE: (713) 651-5151
FACSIMILE: (713) 651-5246**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. NATURE AND STAGE OF PROCEEDINGS	2
III. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	2
A. Defendant Cameron McCulloch and the Sheshtawy Matter.....	2
B. Defendant Jill Young and the Peterson Matter	4
C. Defendants Robert MacIntyre and Christopher Burt and the Rizk Matter	5
D. The Claims in the Amended Complaint.....	5
IV. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	6
V. LEGAL STANDARDS	7
A. Rule 8(a).....	7
B. Rule 9(b)	7
C. Collective Pleading Under Rules 8(a) and 9(b)	8
D. Capacity under Rule 17(a)	8
VI. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	8
VII. ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES.....	10
A. The RICO claims against the MacIntyre Defendants should be dismissed	10
1. Plaintiffs have not shown they have standing under § 1964(c) to assert civil RICO claims against the MacIntyre Defendants	10
2. Section 1961(1): Plaintiffs have not pled facts showing the MacIntyre Defendants engaged in a “racketeering activity.”	14
3. Plaintiffs have not pled facts to support each element of their separate claims under § 1962(a), (b), and (d)	18
a. Count II, Section 1962(a): Plaintiffs have not pled that the MacIntyre Defendants used racketeering income to acquire an interest in or operate Probate Court No. 1.....	18
b. Count I, Section 1962(b): Plaintiffs have not pled that their injuries were proximately caused by the MacIntyre Defendants gaining an interest in or controlling Probate Court No. 1.....	20
c. Count III, Section 1962(d): Plaintiffs cannot maintain a RICO conspiracy claim without pleading a claim under either § 1962(a) or (b).....	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
B. Plaintiffs have not pled common law fraud claims against the individual MacIntyre Defendants with particularity	22
C. Plaintiffs’ breach of fiduciary duty claims should be dismissed because they are collectively pled and show the MacIntyre Defendants did not have a fiduciary duty to the Rizk Plaintiffs, Peterson Plaintiffs, or Valentina Sheshtawy	23
D. Plaintiff Valentina Sheshtawy and the Peterson Plaintiffs do not have standing to pursue claims against Defendants McCulloch and Young.....	25
1. Plaintiff Valentina Sheshtawy does not have standing or capacity to sue McCulloch or the Firm on behalf of her daughter L.S	25
2. The Peterson Plaintiffs do not have standing to sue Young or the Firm.....	27
E. The MacIntyre Defendants are entitled to immunity under Texas law	28
1. Defendants Cameron McCulloch, Robert MacIntyre, Jr., and Christopher Burt cannot be liable to Plaintiffs for conduct as opposing counsel.....	29
2. Young is entitled to immunity as a guardian ad litem	32
F. Plaintiffs should not be granted leave to amend their Complaint a second time	34
VIII. CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>ABC Arbitrage Plaintiffs Grp. v. Tchuruk</i> , 291 F.3d 336 (5th Cir. 2002)	7
<i>Abraham v. Singh</i> , 480 F.3d 351 (5th Cir. 2007)	14, 18, 19, 20, 21
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Plambeck</i> , 802 F.3d 665 (5th Cir. 2015)	10, 15
<i>Alpert v. Crain, Caton & James, P.C.</i> , 178 S.W.3d 398 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2005, pet. denied).....	30, 31
<i>Anza v. Ideal Steel Supply Corp.</i> , 547 U.S. 459 (2006).....	10, 12, 13, 14
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	6, 7, 8, 17
<i>BAC Home Loans Servicing, LP v. Texas Realty Holdings, LLC</i> , 901 F. Supp. 2d 884 (S.D. Tex. 2012)	19
<i>Bancroft Life & Cas. ICC, Ltd. v. GRBR Ventures, L.P.</i> , 12 F. Supp. 3d 980, 994 (S.D. Tex. 2014)	24
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	7, 8, 16, 17
<i>Bowles v. Mars, Inc.</i> , No. 4:14-CV-2258, 2015 WL 3629717 (S.D. Tex. June 10, 2015) (Hoyt, J.).....	34
<i>Bridge v. Phoenix Bond & Indemn. Co.</i> , 553 U.S. 639 (2008).....	10
<i>In re: Brown Medical Center, Inc.</i> , No. 16-0084, 2016 WL 807768 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 2, 2016)	34
<i>In re Burzynski</i> , 989 F.2d 733 (5th Cir. 1993)	18
<i>Byrd v. Woodruff</i> , 891 S.W.2d 689 (Tex. App.—Dallas 1994, writ denied)	24

Cantey Hanger, LLP v. Byrd,
467 S.W.3d 477 (Tex. 2015).....30, 31

Chappell v. Robbins,
73 F.3d 918 (9th Cir. 1996)29

Clark v. Amoco Prod. Co.,
794 F.2d 967 (5th Cir. 1986)29

Coleson v. Bethan,
931 S.W.2d 706 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth 1996, no writ)29

Crowe v. Henry,
43 F.3d 198 (5th Cir. 1995)20

Cuvillier v. Taylor,
503 F.3d 397 (5th Cir. 2007)7

Del Castillo v. PMI Holdings North America Inc.,
No. 4:14-CV-3435, 2015 WL 3833447 (S.D. Tex. June 22, 2015).....7, 17, 22, 23, 33

Dimas v. Vanderbilt Mortg. & Fin., Inc.,
No. C-10-68, 2010 WL 1875803 (S.D. Tex. May 6, 2010).....8, 17, 22

Eastern Savings Bank, FSB v. Papageorge,
31 F. Supp. 3d 1, 13 (D.D.C. 2014).....16

Efron v. Embassy Suites (Puerto Rico), Inc.,
223 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2000), *cert. denied*, 532 U.S. 905 (2001)16

Elliott v. Foufas,
867 F.2d 877 (5th Cir. 1989)16

Ensley v. Cody Res., Inc.,
171 F.3d 315 (5th Cir. 1999)8

Finley v. Washington Mut. Bank, F.A.,
No. 4:07CV225, 2008 WL 2278922 (E.D. Tex. May 29, 2008)17

Firestone v. Galbreath,
976 F.2d 279 (6th Cir. 1992)11, 12

Fleet Credit Corp. v. Sion,
893 F.2d 441 (1st Cir. 1990).....14

United States ex. rel. Foster v. Bristol-Myers Squibb Co.,
587 F. Supp. 2d 805 (E.D. Tex. 2008).....8

Frazier v. Wynn,
472 S.W.2d 750 (Tex. 1971).....28

Freeman v. Texas,
No. H-08-2050, 2008 WL 4155346 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 2, 2008).....17

Gaff v. FDIC,
814 F.2d 311 (6th Cir. 1987)11

Gil Ramirez Grp., L.L.C. v. Houston Indep. Sch. Dist.,
786 F.3d 400 (5th Cir. 2015)11

Goldstein v. MCI WorldCom,
340 F.3d 238 (5th Cir. 2003)35

Graham Mortg. Corp. v. Hall,
307 S.W.3d 472 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2010, no pet.).....24

In re Guardianship of Archer,
203 S.W.3d 16 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 2006, pet. denied)24, 26, 28

Gunn v. Palmieri,
No. 87 CV 1418, 1989 WL 119519 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 1989), *aff'd*, 904 F.2d
33 (2d Cir. 1990), *cert. denied*, 498 U.S. 1049 (1991)16

Hall v. Dixon,
No. H-09-2611, 2010 WL3909515 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 30, 2010).....34

Halpin v. David,
No. 4:06CV457-RH/WCS, 2009 WL 2960936 (N.D. Fla. Sept. 10, 2009)12

Hecker v. Plattsmier,
No. CIV.A. 08-4200, 2009 WL 4642014, at *4 (E.D. La. Nov. 25, 2009)29

Highland Capital Mgmt., LP v. Looper Reed & McGraw, P.C.,
No. 05-15-00055-CV, 2016 WL 164528 (Tex. App.—Dallas Jan. 14, 2016,
pet. filed).....30, 32

Holmes v. Securities Investor Protection Corp.,
559 U.S. 1 (1992).....11, 12, 14

Hunn v. Dan Wilson Homes, Inc.,
789 F.3d 573 (5th Cir. 2015)24

Interfirst Bank-Houston, N.A. v. Quintana Petroleum Corp.,
699 S.W.2d 864 (Tex. App.—Houston 1985, writ ref'd n.r.e.).....28

Jackson v. City of Beaumont Police Dep’t,
958 F.2d 616 (5th Cir. 1992)33

Jacquez v. Proconier,
801 F.2d 789 (5th Cir. 1986)35

Jones v. Nueces Cty., Tex.,
No. CIV.A. C-12-145, 2012 WL 4867556 (S.D. Tex. Oct. 12, 2012), *aff’d*,
589 F. App’x 682 (5th Cir. 2014).....33

In re KC Greenhouse Patio Apartments,
LP, 445 S.W.3d 168 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2012, no pet.).....26

McCoy-McMahon v. Godlove,
No. 08-CV-05989, 2011 WL 4820185 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 30, 2011)12

Miller Hydro Grp. v. Popovitch,
851 F. Supp. 7 (D. Me. 1994)13

Morin v. Trupin,
711 F. Supp. 97 (S.D.N.Y. 1989).....16

N. Cypress Med. Ctr. Operating Co. v. Cigna Healthcare,
781 F.3d 182 (5th Cir. 2015)22

Owens v. Perez,
158 S.W.3d 96 (Tex. App.—Corpus Christi 2005, no pet.)26

In re Parkcentral Glob. Litig.,
884 F. Supp. 2d 464 (N.D. Tex. 2012)8

Paul S. Mullin & Assocs., Inc. v. Bassett,
632 F. Supp. 532 (D. Del. 1986).....16

Poole v. Hous. & T.C. Ry. Co.,
58 Tex. 134 (1882).....31

Price v. Pinnacle Brands, Inc.,
138 F.3d 602 (5th Cir. 1998)10

Priddy v. Rawson,
282 S.W.3d 588 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2009, pet. denied)24

Religious Tech. Ctr. v. Gerbode,
No. CV 93-2226 AWT, 1994 WL 228607 (C.D. Cal. May 2, 1994)13

Rideau v. Keller Indep. Sch. Dist.,
819 F.3d 155 (5th Cir. 2016)25

Rogers v. McDorman,
521 F.3d 381 (5th Cir. 2008)29

Shandong Yinguang Chem. Indus. Joint Stock Co. v. Potter,
607 F.3d 1029 (5th Cir. 2010) (per curiam).....7, 22

Skidmore Energy, Inc. v. KPMG,
455 F.3d 564 (5th Cir. 2006)2

Spiegel v. Continental Illinois Nat. Bank,
609 F. Supp. 1083 (N.D. Ill. 1985)16

St. Germain v. Howard,
556 F.3d 261 (5th Cir. 2009)14, 16

St. Paul Mercury Ins. Co. v. Williamson,
224 F.3d 425 (5th Cir. 2000)18, 19

Stangel v. A-1 Freeman N. Am., Inc.,
No. CIV.A. 3:01-CV-2198M, 2001 WL 1669387 (N.D. Tex. Dec. 27, 2001).....15

Sullivan v. Leor Energy, LLC,
600 F.3d 542 (5th Cir. 2010)23

Sushany v. Allwaste, Inc.,
992 F.2d 517 (5th Cir. 1993)7

Tanner v. Black,
464 S.W.3d 23 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2015)29

Tel-Phonic Servs., Inc. v. TBS Int’l, Inc.,
975 F.2d 1134 (5th Cir. 1992)15

Texas Opportunity Fund L.P. v. Hammerman & Gainer Int’l, Inc.,
107 F. Supp.3d 620, 637 (N.D. Tex. 2015)25

Toles v. Toles,
113 S.W.3d 899 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2003, no pet.).....30

Toms v. Pizzo,
4 F. Supp. 2d 178 (W.D.N.Y.), *aff’d*, 172 F.3d 38 (2d Cir. 1998)14

Troice v. Proskauer Rose, L.L.P.,
816 F.3d 341 (5th Cir. 2016)30, 31, 32

Unimobil 84, Inc. v. Spurney,
797 F.2d 214 (5th Cir. 1986)8

United Bhd. of Carpenters & Joiners of Am. v. Bldg. & Const. Trades Dep't,
 911 F. Supp. 2d 1118 (E.D. Wash. 2012), *aff'd sub nom.*, 770 F.3d 834 (9th
 Cir. 2014)35

United States v. Stalnaker,
 571 F.3d 428 (5th Cir. 2009)15

United States v. Whitfield,
 590 F.3d 325 (5th Cir. 2009)15

Varela v. Gonzales,
 773 F.3d 704 (5th Cir. 2014)13, 14

Wallace v. Tesoro Corp.,
 796 F.3d 468 (5th Cir. 2015)22

Warren v. Manufacturer’s Nat’l Bank,
 759 F.2d 542 (6th Cir. 1985)11

Wieburg v. GTE Sw. Inc.,
 272 F.3d 302 (5th Cir. 2001)27

Williams v. WMX Techs., Inc.,
 112 F.3d 175 (5th Cir. 1997)15

Woodward v. Metro Bank of Dallas,
 522 F.2d 84 (5th Cir. 1975)17

Word of Faith World Outreach Ctr. Church, Inc. v. Sawyer,
 90 F.3d 118 (5th Cir. 1996)14

Zastrow v. Houston Auto Imports Greenway Ltd.,
 789 F.3d 553 (5th Cir. 2015)14

Zeifman v. Nowlin,
 322 S.W.3d 804, 813 (Tex. App.—Austin 2010, no pet.)29

Rules and Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1961(1)6, 14, 15

18 U.S.C. § 1962(a)5, 6, 9, 10, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22

18 U.S.C. § 1962(b)5, 6, 9, 10, 18, 20, 21, 22

18 U.S.C. § 1962(c)18, 22

18 U.S.C. § 1962(d)5, 9, 10, 18, 21

18 U.S.C. § 1964(c)6, 10

28 U.S.C. § 1367(c)(3).....35

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)1, 2, 6, 7, 8, 23

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b)1, 2, 6, 7, 8, 10, 14, 15, 17, 22, 23, 33

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....1, 2, 10, 14, 21, 23, 25, 29, 33

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 176, 10, 25, 27, 28

Fed. R. Civ. P. 17(a)1, 8

Fed. R. Civ. P. 17(a)(3).....27

Fed. R. Civ. P. 17(a)(c).....27

Fed. R. Civ. P. 17(b)(3).....25

Fed. R. Civ. P. 17(c)25

Fed. R. Civ. P. 17(c)(1)(A)3, 25

Tex. Disciplinary Rule of Prof'l Conduct 3.08(a)(4).....4

Tex. Est. Code § 1054.0073

Tex. Est. Code § 1054.007(b)3

Tex. Est. Code § 1054.0514

Tex. Est. Code § 1054.054.....33

Tex. Est. Code § 1054.055(a)19

Tex. Est. Code § 1054.056(a)32

Tex. Est. Code § 1102.00132

Tex. Est. Code § 1151.104(a)28

Tex. Est. Code § 1151.104(a)(1).....25, 26

Tex. Est. Code § 1155.003.....3, 19

Tex. Fam. Code § 107.009.....29, 34

Tex. Fam. Code § 107.009(b)33

Tex. Penal Code § 31.0315

Tex. Penal Code § 32.4315

Tex. Penal Code § 32.4515

Tex. Penal Code § 37.1015

Tex. R. Civ. P. 11.....3, 4, 26, 27, 31

Tex. R. Civ. P. 173.2(a)26
